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New graduates survey 2021-2022, one year after graduation

As part of its satisfaction assessment process, USJ has conducted a survey among its 2021-2022 graduating class, to learn
about their future and assess their progress one year after graduation.

The purpose of the survey is to gather insights aimed at improving the quality of its services and its skill-supply. Particular
attention is paid to the challenges faced by young higher education graduates as they enter the workforce.

The survey was administered via the Internet between June 2023 and January 2024, among a population of 1,914 graduates.
391 responses were retained, representing a response rate of 20.4%.

The tested and validated online questionnaire comprised 57 questions covering various aspects such as evaluation of the
study path at USJ, job satisfaction and skill-mismatch, belonging to the USJ community, evaluation of the Career and
Placement Office of USJ, and professional training prospects and needs

Nbr of Nbr of Response rate
graduates respondents

1914 391 20.4%

Methodological note: percentages are calculated excluding non-response

38.4% 61.6%
O O Average age 163%

25 3 are abroad

Current place of residence: Degree

Bachelor's degree 43.7%
Mount Lebanon, Master [N 28.9%

35.2%
North Lebanon Engineering [ 15.3%
Beirut, 39.1% and akkar, 4.3%
Pharmacy ] 2.6%

South Lebanon & .
Nabatieh, 3.0% Dentistry . 3.3%

Medicine ] 2.6%

Bek: d Baalbek-
ekaa and Baalbe PhD [ 3.6%

Hermel, 2.1%




For those who are currently abroad,

Average number of

Reasons of leaving: months abroad
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Continue your Work Emigrate for good Joining or Economic crisis of Explosion of the

studies accompanying a 2019 port of Beirut

family member

Do you plan to stay there?

No, go back to
Lebanon, 13.2%
No, go
Yes, 52.6% elsewhere,
7.9%
I don't know,
26.3%

Current situation
Rate in %

26.6%, 104

Doing an internship (unpaid) l 6.1%, 24 89_3%

Looking for a job for the first time I 4.1%, 16

Unemployed, having previously worked I 4.9%, 19

Inactive (not working and not looking for

()
ajob) | 0.5%, 2

If you are currently studying

59 graduates responded to this section

In which university?

us) [ 57.6%
0
Other, in Lebanon . 11.9% 86-4A'

Other, abroad - 30.5% of them are in tl.1e same
area of specialty




If your highest degree is the bachelor degree, and you stopped your studies,

What are the reasons for suspending education?

I have a Master's/Doctorate degree 55.4%

Tired of studying I 2.4%
Financial difficulties 16.1%

Achieved the desired level of education 16.1%

Gaining experience and then continuing a
Master's degree later on
Findajob [N 1.5%
Refusal to enrol in higher education I 3.0%
Create a company I 1.2%
Personal reasons (marriage, health condition...) I 2.4%
Publications
o Ina(m):
13_1 A) ——)
65.6%
have publications printed
or in press
12.5% 9.4% 6.3%
I I —
Reference Unreferenced Book Conference
Journal Journal Proceedings

I- Evaluation of the study path at USJ

Are you satisfied overall with Somewhat satisfied, 52.9

graduating from USJ? Somewhat dissatisfied, 4.6%

I Very dissatisfied, 1.8%

If you were to start your graduate/professional career again,
would you choose the same disciplinary field?

Definitely, 37.3% 895%

Probably, 40.7%
Probably not, 17.6%
- Definitely no, 4.3%

recommend USJ to a family member or
a friend



Have you been sufficiently trained at USJ in the following job search techniques?

u Yes, sufficiently = Yes, but not sufficiently = No

Presentation of the CV 33.5%

Online research 32.7%

Job interview 18.4%

To what extent do you agree that your higher education at USJ helped improving these skills:

u Strongly agree = Somewhat agree = Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree

Improving digital skills 17.4% 4.1%
Improving teamwork skills 14.8% | 2.8%

Working with people from diverse backgrounds and AT 41%

cultures

Developing analytical and problem-solving skills 9.7% | 1.3%
Developing independent thinking 1.3%

Developing written communication skills 1.5%
Developing communication and oral presentation skills 2.6%
Developing planning skills 1.8%

Developing curiosity (to become a lifelong learner) m. 3.1%

Entrepreneurship skills m

How do you see your career prospects in the next 3 years?

m Strongly agree = Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree

| anticipate an increase in my salary or income 54.5% 8.5% 2.0%

I'm thinking of moving to another country 26.4% 27.6%

I'm considering a change of profession or career 30.1%

I think | can improve in my career path 66.7% 3% 0.8%

The probability of being recruited for a position tailored

X . 50.4% 9.3% | 3.7%
to my profile will be greater 0




A N

Have you undertaken the necessary formalities to leave?

533% Has undertaken

. of.responden.ts Intends to undertake
thinking of moving to

another country Has another nationality

Did not undertake

Has already left

Continuing education topics that interest you :

Coaching (Life coaching, Transformational coaching,
Performance coaching...)

Public speaking
Business Law

Event planning
Personal Development
Team building
Mediation

Big data

Digital Management
Hacking

Digital marketing
Artificial intelligence
Leadership

Finance

Education

Digital law

Health

Digital Transformation

Communication

3.8%

30.1%

41.9%

17.1%

15.9%

32.1%

19.9%

10.6%

16.3%

20.7%

9.8%

25.6%

30.9%

37.4%

26.8%

15.0%

10.2%

20.7%

12.6%

35.8%



II- Job
Number of jobs held to date

Mean number of jobs

B o,
Two jobs, 17.5% held to date

Three jobs,

/ 13.8% 2

Four and
more, 21.3%

One job,
47.4%

The number of working graduates who responded is 292, only 267 gave information about their
working life.

The current job was the first
for 127

How long did you wait to access your job? Workplace

Employed before graduation _ 34.1%

3 - 6 months - 14.2%
Abroad . 21.7%
7 - 12 months - 8.6%

More than 12 months - 9.0%

Employment status Full/part time job

Self-employed or boss . 8.2%

Permanent employee 48.7% Part time
15.7%
Fixed-term employee - 25.5%

Employee by the task or by the hour - 11.6% = Full time
84.3%
Paid intern . 6.0%

Channel of access to your job
Rate in %

Career and placement office of US) [ 5.6%

Institution USJ/ professors [ 13.1%

Institution USJ/ professors [l 3.4%

Internship or other post-graduate training [[NNIIEGEGE 12.4%

Spontaneous approach, sending of CVs 37.5%

Spontaneous approach, sending of CVs . 1.5%
Hiring office [ 1.9%
Newspaper, internet or social networks [ NG 12.0%
Working in a family business [l 3.2%
Personal and family relationships




Monthly income

(n)

2
e
10

Average
10,000,000
1,294

2,522

Characteristics of the organizations that employ our graduates

Employer type:
65.5%
6.7% 10.5% 3.4% 6.0% 6.0% o
4% 1.9%
— — — — — _—
Public service Liberal My own business Family business Private sector NGO or local Embassy or
profession company associations international

Sector of economic activity of the company:

Agriculture

Industry

Energy sector

Buildings and public works

Trade

Hospitality sector (Restaurants and hotels)
Transport and communications sector
Financial services

Business services

Administration

Education

Health and social work

Cultural and leisure activities

Household services

Level of internationalization of the
firm:

M International

14.2%

Regional (MENA)
33.0% National

[[7786% | wmDon’t know

Less than 10 persons

organizations

B 7%

I 7.1%

B 2.1%

I o
I o7

B o11%

B 25

I :2.0%
I 17.6%
B 3.4%
I 16.9%
I 2.7%
B 26%

B o7%

Company size:

10-49
50-99
100-199
200 - 499

B 2.9%

500 and more

Don't know




B- First job

257 graduates talked about their first job.

How long did you wait to access your job? Workplace

Employed before graduation

Less than 3 months

40.9%

3 - 6 months - 15.2%
Abroad l 14.0%
7 - 12 months . 5.4%
More than 12 months . 7.4%
Employment status Full/part time job
Self-employed or boss . 6.6% 19.8% Part time

Permanent employee _ 40.9%
Fixed-term employee - 28.4%

Employee by the task or by the hour - 11.3%

Paid intern - 12.8%

Channel of access to your job
Rate in %

Career and placement office of USJ
Institution USJ/ professors

Institution USJ/ professors

Internship or other post-graduate training
Spontaneous approach, sending of CVs
Spontaneous approach, sending of CVs
Hiring office

Newspaper, internet or social networks
Working in a family business

Personal and family relationships

H Full time

3.9%

14.4%

1.9%

13.2%
33.5%

|
o
)
3

B 1o
B

9.7%

26.8%



Monthly income

(n) Average
1
105 950
10
Employer type:
63.8%
7.8% 11.3% 7.8% 5.4%
1.9% : 1.9%
— — — —

Public service Liberal My own business Family business Private sector NGO or local Embassy or
profession company associations international

Sector of economic activity of the company:

Agriculture

Industry

Energy sector

Buildings and public works

Trade

Hospitality sector (Restaurants and hotels)
Transport and communications sector
Financial services

Business services

Administration

Education

Health and social work

Cultural and leisure activities
Household services

If you stopped working,

organizations

B 2.7%

N 10.5%

I 7%

. EEZ

I o.7%

B 2.7%

B 3%

N 7.4%
N 20.2%
R .3

I 14.8%
e 21.8%
B 3%

B 12%

why did you stop your job?

To continue your studies _ 15.5%
Working conditions not satisfying _ 19.0%

Closure of the company . 1.4%

Change of job . 2.1%



I1I- Job satisfaction and skill-mismatch

Are you satisfied with your current job?

EYes = Rather yes Rather not = No
Responsibility level 58.6% .19*) 0.5%
Your salary level 28.8% 21.2%
The degree of integration in the company 7.6% 1.0%
The relationship with the employer 2.5%

The application of theoretical and practical

0, o,
knowledge in your job 10.6%f  5.6%

Career perspective 11.6% 1.5%

To what extent do you agree with the following statements?
EYes = Rather yes Rather not = No

The reputation of USJ has helped me finding a job
e . 19.0%

that | am satisfied with

My diploma has helped me finding a job that 'm

satisfied with 40.3% 15.5% 8%

My current job is in line with my field of study 11.9% %

My current job is in line with my level of education 11.9% o

My diploma allowed a better remuneration 27.0%

My diploma allowed a change of status (type of

[V
contract, promotion) 17.7%

30.1%

My academic education has helped me acquire the 13.7%
skills I need for my job. 00 °
My academic education has prepared me well to

0,
take initiatives and innovate in my work. 16.8%

IV- Graduates looking for a job (unemployed)

The number of graduates seeking employment who responded was 35, only 22 provided information.
Duration of job search

Between 3 and 6 Average number of

months, 4 mzitt‘::z:: 1 months looking for a job
/ years, 13.6% 8
Less then 3
months, 18.2% More then
one year,
22.7%



Ready to start working if a job is available

Yes, after two weeks - 22.7%
No I 9.1%

Main barriers in finding a job:
Rate in %

Yes, within the next two
weeks

Lack of job offers in your field
Possible employment, unsatisfying working conditions
Possible employment, different field of specialization

Possible employment, costly geographical mobility

Lack of specific skills (languages, computer,
management, ...)

Need for more work experience
The economic crisis
Does not know how to search

Steps taken to find a job:
Rate in %

Date of the last job search:

1 month ago _ 59.1%
1to 3 months .
13.6%

ago
B 2

More then 3
months

50.0%
45.5%
4.5%

36.4%

B o1

Career and placement office of the USJ

59.1%
27.3%

4.5%

B 25%

Alumni network . 4.5%

Internship or other post-graduate training

Spontaneous approach, sending of CVs

B 13.6%
N,  72.7%

Participation in competitions . 4.5%

Hiring office

Newspapers, internet or social networks _ 36.4%

Personal and family relationships

If you stopped working,

B o.1%
I .+

why did you stop your job?

To continue your studies _ 23.3%
Working conditions not satisfying _ 41.9%



V- Career prospects and training

Have you taken part in any continuing education programs

Have you heard of the USJ organized by USJ?
Professional Training Center (CFP)?

Yes, offered by the CFP

8.1%
No Yes, offered by another
85.8% institution at USJ
6.1%

If yes, to what extent are you satisfied?

I v covsed, 37.1%

Somewhat satisfied, 54.:

Somewhat dissatisfied, 8.6%

Internship
Did you do an internship after graduation?

30.59%

of them were recruited in the
company where they did the
internship

48.4%

of them were helped by the

Yes, still working
university to find the there

No
69.5%

internship 15.3%

Yes, stopped working
there
15.3%



VI- Career and Placement Office of USJ

Have you had any contact with the Career and Placement Office of USJ?
No, 73.4%

Not aware,

Yes, 6.6% 19.9%

Did it offer you?
An internship A job

6.3%
25.0%

M Yes, and | accepted it
7 Yes, but | didn’t accept it

" No

Did you participate in the Job Fair organized by the office?

Yes, and it helped me findajob [J] 2.9%
Yes, but | didn’t find a job [ 17.0%

No, | wasn’t aware _32.8%
no I 7 5%

Did you participate in the workshops organized by the office, and to what extent were they useful?

mYes = Rather yes Ratherno = No Did not participate =~ = Not aware

Job search 7% 4% 37.3%

Interviewing skills % 34.9%

E
e

Communication skills % 34.4%

E

Presentation skills m 34.4%
Leadership skills m% 33.6%
Self awareness/ Career decision making M/o 34.0%
Start your own business “ 34.4%

How to create and manage a public «persona» on

o, o
social media 6% 7% 33.2%

Create your own blog 7% 33.6%




VII- Belonging to the USJ community

Do you have sense of belonging to USJ in general? Do you visit the website of USJ?

Regularly [ 9.4%
From time to time
Never [N 30.9%
Not aware - 9.9%

Yes, very
strong, 30.5%

Member of the USJ Alumni interactive platform Do you follow USJ pages and accounts on social
networks (Facebook, Linkedln, Twitter,

2
Member, consult YouTube, Instagram, ...)?

regularly, 2.6%

Member, do not
consult, 41.6%

Do you follow USJ pages and accounts on social
networks (Facebook, Linkedln, Twitter,
YouTube, Instagram, ...)?

How often do you visit USJ pages and accounts
on social networks (Facebook, Linkedin,
Twitter, YouTube, Instagram, ...)?

Not aware, 3.4%

Consult
regularly 9.4%

No
69.5%

How often do you visit the USJ Alumni Federation pages and accounts on social networks (Facebook,
Linkedin, Twitter, YouTube, Instagram, ...)?

Consult
regularly, 4.7%



Are you member of:
HYes “ No but I would like to No = Not aware

The alumni ass?cia.tion- of your faculty or 34.8% 34.8% -
institution

The sport club - 82.4% .

s

The USJ choir .% 89.3%

The habit of attending the USJ:

Yes No
Ly X178 47.2% ™~

\\/
If not, why?
Abroad - | 1 5
No interest - 3.7%
B %
I ::

I live far away
I have nothing to do
Lack of time

No reason
For what purpose(s)?
If you attend conferences,

Attend conferences 33.9%

Participate in cultural events 10.5%

Participate in a committee/commission/working group 7.3%

Consult the library 17.7%

Meet friends

For administrative procedures 31.5%

Attend courses

31.5%

Online [N 61.9%
On campus [ 92.9%

How important are the following activities for USJ:

u Excellent = Good Weak = No opinion

Informing about USJ activities 16.7% -
Informing on USJ's social networks 14.2% -
Connecting alumni FENFZ3 36.1% -
Encouraging the recruitement of new 15.9% 33.0% -
graduates
Encouraging contributio.ans to USJ development 13.7% 29.6% -
projects




